

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.17/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Bilal Uddin Mazumder

Respondent : BDO, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 17.9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.9.2015

The Public Authority Md. Gajnafor Adil, BDO, Lala Development Block is present. The Appellant is absent.

A letter (undated) has been received from him informing that he was unable to travel to Guwahati for the hearing. The language employed by the Appellant in the letter was not clear but it appeared that he had not received information sought for through his application dated 25.6.12 from the SPIO, i.e the programme Officer, MGNREGS in the office of the BDO, Lala Dev. Block.

Deposing personally the BDO, Lala Dev. Block handed over a letter addressed to the Commission explaining the development in the case. He stated that inspection of records as ordered by the First Appellate Authority, namely PD, DRDA, Hailakandi and handing over of relevant records to the petitioner happened. In his letter the BDO enclosed a copy of the letter purportedly given to him by the petitioner to the effect that he had inspected/ received some of the records on 3.9.12 and the rest on 5.9.12.

In the absence of the appellant in the hearing, it could not be determined as to whether he had indeed written the aforementioned letter enclosed by the BDO.

However, based on the submission of the BDO both in writing and in person, the Commission decided to close the case with the direction that if the petitioner is yet to receive any part of the information that he had sought, he will approach the BDO, Lala Dev. Block, and the latter i.e. BDO, Lala Dev. Block will ensure the provision of the same within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
rmation Commissioner As

State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. HLK.17/2013/ Dtd. 17.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Block Development Officer, Lala Dev. Block, Monacherra, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Bilal Uddin Mazumder, Vill- Rajyeswarpur- VII, PO- Katagaon, PS- Lala, Dist-Hailakandi for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission